

No. 16-1161

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

BEVERLEY R. GILL, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

—v.—

WILLIAM WHITFORD, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

---

**BRIEF OF COLLEAGUES OF  
PROFESSOR NORMAN DORSEN AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

BURT NEUBORNE  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORMAN DORSEN (1930-2017)  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 998-6172  
burt.neuborne@nyu.edu  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*Colleagues of Professor*  
*Norman Dorsen*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
SYSTEMATIC POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING THAT DENIES VOTERS A FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN GENUINELY CONTESTABLE LEGISLATIVE ELECTIONS VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	7
A. The Impact of the Wisconsin Gerrymander on Genuinely Contestable Legislative Elections .....	10
B. The Scope of the First Amendment Right to Participate in a Genuinely Contestable Legislative Election .....	15
C. The Advantages of Recognizing a First Amendment Right to Participate, When Possible, in a Genuinely Contestable Election .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

### Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	7
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theater, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	19
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937).....	7
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	6, 17, 18, 23
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	23
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	21
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	8
<i>Cipriano v. Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21

	PAGE(S)
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	7
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	24
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	8
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	9
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	8
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	20
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	7
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	20, 24
<i>Gaffney v Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	9
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903).....	7
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	7
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	7
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	8
<i>Kramer v. Union School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	8

	PAGE(S)
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	7
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 299 (2006).....	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	18, 20
<i>McCutcheon v. FCC</i> , 572 U.S. __ (2014).....	15
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	7
<i>Newton v. Comm’rs</i> , 100 U.S. 548 (1879).....	10
<i>O’Brien v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	22, 24
<i>Ohio Life Ins. &amp; Trust Co. v. Debolt</i> , 57 U.S. (How) 416 (1853).....	9
<i>Phoenix v. Kolodziecki</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970).....	8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumuum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	8, 20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	20
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	20

	PAGE(S)
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	24
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	10
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	20
<i>Walker v. Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	8
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	5, 20
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	8, 20
 <b>Books and Articles:</b>	
Donald A. Debats, <i>How America Voted: By Voice</i> , available at <a href="http://sociallogic.iath.virginia.edu">sociallogic.iath.virginia.edu</a> (University of Virginia).....	19

	PAGE(S)
Donald A. Debats, <i>How the Other Half Voted: The Party Ticket States</i> , available at <a href="http://sociallogic.iath.virginia.edu">sociallogic.iath.virginia.edu</a> (University of Virginia).....	19
Heather K. Evans, <u>Competitive Elections and Democracy in America: The Good, the Bad, and the Ugly</u> (2014) .....	9
Gary C. Jacobson, <u>The Electoral Origins of Divided Government: Competition in U.S. House Elections, 1946-1988</u> .....	11
Keena Lipsitz, <u>Competitive Elections and the American Voter</u> (U. Pa. Press 2011).....	9
David R. Mayhew, <i>Congressional Elections: The Case of the Vanishing Marginals</i> , 6 <i>Polity</i> 295 (1974) .....	11
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Ballotpedia: The Encyclopedia of American Politics, available at <a href="https://ballotpedia.org/Wisconsin_State_Assembly_Districts">https://ballotpedia.org/Wisconsin_State_Assembly_Districts</a> , 2016 (most recently accessed on August 25, 2017) .....	5, 12
Cook Political Report ( <a href="http://cookpolitical.com">cookpolitical.com</a> ).....	11
Cook PVI. <a href="http://cookpolitical.com/introducing-2017-cook-political-report-partisan-voter-index">http://cookpolitical.com/introducing-2017-cook-political-report-partisan-voter-index</a> .....	11
The Election Project, <a href="http://www.electproject.org/home/voter-turnout/voter-turnout-data">www.electproject.org/home/voter-turnout/voter-turnout-data</a> .....	13



No. 16-1161
